This study uses a sequential explanatory mixed-method research design, 
interfacing the quantitative and qualitative data. The first phase employs a quantitative 
research design. Using Google Forms, the questionnaire was circulated to the alumni 

for three weeks, and four hundred eighty-five (485) respondents participated. Results 
from the questionnaire were analyzed. To provide strong and valid support to the 
quantitative results, the researchers proceeded to the next phase. 

In the second phase, qualitative data was gathered using purposive one-on-